

No. 11-0274

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

Respondent, cross-petitioner

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NO: 38

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

I. Statement of the Facts.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

II. Statement of the Proceedings.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

JURISDICTIONError! Bookmark not defined.

ARGUMENT.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

1. The State of Oregon Owns Kelley Point Park in Fee Simple....Error! Bookmark not defined.

 A. Congress Used Its Plenary Power and Extinguished Cush-Hook Aboriginal Title
 Error! Bookmark not defined.

 B. The Acts of Congress are Political, Non-Justiciable Issues.... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 C. Even If the Meeks Did Not Satisfy the Requirements of the Land Donation Act, the United States or Oregon Still Owns Kelley Point Park in Fee Simple. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. The State of Oregon Has Criminal Jurisdiction Over the Land in and Around Kelley Point Park Regardless of Whether the Cush-Hook Nation Holds it Under Aboriginal titleError! Bookmark not defined.

 A. To Hold that Aboriginal Title Precludes Oregon from Enforcing its Criminal Law Over the Land in Question Would Frustrate the Congressional Policy Behind Public Law 280**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 B. Even if the Cush-Hook Nation Retained Aboriginal Title, Such Title Does Not Divest Oregon of its Criminal Jurisdiction Within Kelley Point Park..**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

III. If this Court Is Concerned About Recent Congressional Policy Regarding Indian Treaties, Petitioners Recommend that a Reservation Be Established Along the Mountains of the Oregon Coast Range.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

CONCLUSIONError! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Gladden</u> , 293 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1961).....	18
<u>Bryan v. Itasca County</u> , 426 U.S. 373 (1953).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Buttz v. N. Pac. R. Co.</u> , 119 U.S. 55 (1886).....	11
<u>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</u> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	21, 22
<u>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</u> , 758 F. Supp. 107 (N.D.N.Y. 1991).....	10
<u>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Wash.</u> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 25
<u>E. Oregon Land Co. v. Brosnan</u> , 173 F. 67 (9th Cir. 1909).....	12
<u>Hagen v. Utah</u> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	13
<u>Hoffman v. Freeman Land & Timber, LLC</u> , 994 P.2d 106 (Or. 1999).....	12
<u>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz</u> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	18
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13
<u>Johnson v. McIntosh</u> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	7, 8, 23
<u>Native Vill. Of Eyak v. Blank</u> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<u>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	17
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</u> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	4
<u>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</u> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	24
<u>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. V. U.S.</u> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	5
<u>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</u> , 709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983).....	4
<u>Strong v. Keeney</u> , 731 P.2d 1070 (Or. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<u>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</u> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	5, 7, 8, 18, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Ashton</u> , 170 F. 509 (C.C.W.D. Wash. 1909).....	6
<u>United States v. Bruce</u> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<u>United States, ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose</u> , 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23, 24
<u>United States v. Dann</u> , 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Gemmill</u> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8, 9, 23
<u>United States v. Maggi</u> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	19, 20
<u>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</u> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	5,10, 11

<u>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</u> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9
<u>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Nation</u> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	13, 14
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	13
<u>Worcester v. Georgia</u> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1162	13, 15, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4

OREGON STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.910(1).....	22, 25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.910(2).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.920(1)(a).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.235(2).....	22
